

Town of Bristol 6740 County Road 32 Canandaigua, New York 14424 (585) 229-2400 Fax (585) 229-4319

July 10, 2017

Resolution 2017-A Resolution Adopting A Standardized Residential/Small Business Solar Permit Process for the Town of Bristol

Whereas, the New York State Energy Research and Development Authority (NYSERDA) is providing incentives to municipalities to adopt a New York State Unified Solar Permit to facilitate the installation of small-scale photovoltaic systems, and

Whereas, the Town of Bristol would like to promote the streamlining of the application process for small-scale photovoltaic system installations and be able to receive the \$2500 incentive for small communities to adopt the New York State Unified Solar Permit and procedures for the installation of small-scale photovoltaic systems, and

Whereas, the kW Direct Current capacity has been increased to 25 kW to ease the process for Town residents interested in installing solar systems, and

Whereas, a permitting fee of \$50/Residential and \$100/Commercial has been determined by the Town Board at prior meeting when they accepted the lower kW rating of 12 kW; now, therefore be

RESOLVED, that the Town of Bristol hereby approves the New York State Unified Solar Permit Application and procedures for the installation of small-scale photovoltaic systems, and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the Town's Code Enforcement Officer is hereby directed to use said Unified Application in issuance of Building Permits for the installation of small-scale photovoltaic systems that meet the requirements of the newly adopted Standardized Residential/Small Business Solar Permit Process.

Motion made by:

Seconded by:

Vote:

Signed by:

Clerk, Town of Bristol

Dated: _____, 2017